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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

August 15, 2012, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — June 20, 2012 : pp. 3-4

OLD BUSINESS

(1) 12-TV-42 515, 521 & 545 E. Smith Avenue, DB Crossing, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 18, 2012,
pp. 5-8

NEW BUSINESS

(2) 12-AA-94 904 S. Lincoln Street, Grace Fellowship Assembly of God. Request for
relief from an administrative decision. pp. 9-11

(3) 12-AA-95 613 W. Duncan Drive, Cole Roberts. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. pp. 12-14

(4) %‘_12~TV-96 1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court, Downtown Real Estate, LLC. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs, pp. 15-30

(5) 12-TV-97 325 E. 10" Street, 606 Building Company. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. ‘ pp. 31-37

{6) 12-TV-98 606 S. Grant Street, Belkacem Zoulin. Request for an extension of time
fo complete repairs. pp. 38-45

{7 12-TV-99 1719 & 1737 N. Lincoln Street, Kevin Nguyen. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 46-54

8) 12-TV-100 327 E. 2™ Street, Tarig Khan. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 55-63

(2) 12-Tv-101 502 E. Graham Place, Thomas Volke. Reguest for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 64.72

(10) 12-TV-102 419 N. Washington Street, Fierst Rentals. Request for an extension of

: time to complete repairs. pp. 73-81

(11) 12-TV-103 519, 541 & 543 E. Smith Avenue, DB Crossing, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 82-94

(12) 1.'2-TV-104 523 & 525 E. Smith Avenue, Harold & Sandra Sabbagh. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 95-106

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




BHQA CONSENT AGENDA
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

August 15, 2012, 4:00 P.M.

Relief from Administrative Decision

(2) s 12-AA-94 904 S. Lincoln Street, Grace Fellowship Assembly of God.
Request for relief from an administrative decision. pp. 8-11

(3) o 12-AA-85 613 W. Duncan Drive, Cole Roberts. Request for. relief from
an administrative decision. pp. 12-14

Extension of time — State Variance

(4) 12-TV-96 1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court, Downtown Real Estate,
LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
pp. 15-30
) 12-TV-99 1719 & 1737 N. Linceln Street, Kevin Nguyen. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 46-54
{9) 12-TV-101 502 E. Graham Place, Thomas Volke. Request for an
.. extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 64-72
{11) - 12-TV-103 519, 541 & 543 E. Smith Avenue, DB Crossing, LLC. Reguest
- for an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 82-94
(12) . 12-TV-104 523 & 525 E. Smith Avenue, Harold & Sandra Sabbagh.

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.  pp. 95-106

Extension of time — Complete Repairs

(5) 12-TV-97 325 E. 10" Street, 606 Buitding Company. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 31-37
(8) w  12-TV-100 327 E. 2" Street, Tariq Khan. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs. pp. 55-63




B H.Q.A. MEETING OF JUNE 20, 2012
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: KI’IS Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Katherine Lessing,

Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: ‘;Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Jo Stong

1:-‘(_HAND), Patty Mulvihill (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT: Tara White (GT Rentals)

REVIEW OF SUMMARY
Hamilton made & motion to approve the minutes for April 18, 2012 and May 16, 2012. Gallman
seconded. IVIotiq‘_n passed, 6-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

(1 Extensmns of Time- Complete Repairs:

615 W. 15" Street, Acacia Investments, LLC, 12-TV-67. Request for an extension of time to

complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a March 20, 2013 deadline.

111 E. 16" Street, Karen Haley, 12-TV-70. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Recommendation was to grant with a March 5, 2013 deadline.

623 N. Kerry Drive, Thomas & Renee Dreher, 12-TV-71. Request for an extension of time to

complete repairs: Recommendation was to grant with an August 15, 2012 deadline. -

407 E. Smith Avenue, Dolores Rockwood, 12-TV-77. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Recommendation was to grant with a June 29, 2012 deadline for all life~safety violations and a July 30, 2012
deadline for all other violations.

1000 S. Ballantine Road, Fuchs Investments, LLC, 12-TV-79. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a July 10, 2012 deadline.

2517 S. Milton Drive, Wallace Wampler, 12-TV-81. Request for an extension of time to complete

repairs. Recommenda’uon was to grant with a June 27, 2012 deadline for all smoke detectors and an
August 20, 2012 ‘deadline for all other repairs.

Approved.

(2) Extensions of Time- State Variance:

1739 N. Lincoln, Street Tempo Properties, Inc., 12-TV-75. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an August 20, 2012 deadline.

2360 S. Henderson Street, Beverley Chen, 12-TV-76. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an August 20, 2012 deadline.

Approved.

{3) Rescission of Variance:

1004-1004 2 W. 6" Street, HAN.D., 12-RV-60. Request for rescission of variance.
Recommendatlon was to grant the reSClSStOﬂ

1413 S. Walnut. Street H.A.N.D., 12-RV-80. Request for rescission of variance. Recommendation
was to grant the sescission.

414 E. Hiliside Drwe H.A.N.D., 12-RV-82. Request for rescission of variance. Recommendation was
to grant the rescission.

Approved.

Grant variance:

318 E. Smith Avenue, Norman Ladd, 12-V74. Request for an exception or modification to the
Housing Property Maintenance Code. Recommendation was to deny the request.

Approved. ;;

PETITIONS -
210 E. 12" Street, Richard Pollert, 12-V-68. Pulled from Consent Agenda. The petitioner, Tara
White of GT Rentals, was present to request an exception or modification to the Housing Property

i
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Maintenance Code for bedroom size. A State Variance is required. Staff recommendation was to
grant an extension of time for the petitioner to obtain the State Variance with a deadline of September
30, 2012. Strauser made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton
seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

219 E. Burks Drive/3382 S. Burks Court, Dara May, 12-TV-36. The petitioner was not present to
reguest for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 21, 2012. Staff
recommendation was to grant the request with a deadline of July 20, 2012. Floyd made a motion to
grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. IVIot|on passed, 6-0. Request
granted. i

432 8. College Avenue, Monroe County Convention Building Corp., 12-V-72. The petitioner was
not present to request an exception or modification to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. Staff
recommendation was to grant the variance. Floyd made a motion to table. Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 6-0. Request tabled to next month. Request was made to secure pictures and a floor plan.

- 1207 S. Lincolrﬂ;Street, Jonathan Cargill, 12-TV-73. The petitioner was not present to request an

extension of time to complete repairs and a variance for the bathroom requirement to have either an
openable window or mechanical ventilation. Staff recommendation was to grant the variance and the
request for an extension of time with a deadline of August 20, 2012, Hamilton made a motion to grant
the request per staff recommendation. Lessing seconded. Motion passed, 5-1 (Johnson voted nay).
Request granted.

2307 E. Wlndlng Brook Court, Kristianne Kuntz, 12-TV-78. Pulled from Consent Agenda. The
petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation
was to grant the- request with a deadline of July 02, 2012. Strauser made a motion to grant the
request per staff recommendation. Strauser W|thdrew motion. Hamilton made a motion to grant the
request with an August 20, 2012 deadline. Gallman seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DiSCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None,

ADJOURNMENfli
Strauser made a;motion to adjourn. Floyd seconded. Motion passed, unanimously. Meeting
adjcurned at 4:51 PM.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 15, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-Tv-42

Address: 515, 521, & 545 E Smith St.
Petitioner: Tempo Properties Inc.

Inspector: John Hewett

Staft Report: November 1, 2011 Cycle Inspection

January 25, 2012 Re-inspection, all but windows complied
February 10,2012  Sent remaining violations report

March 4, 2012 Start legal
April 18,2012 Received Extension from Board.
June 22, 2012 Received Appeal under Old Business

During the Cycle inspection it was noted that the egress window in the
front bedroom does not meet the minimum size required by the Building
Code in place at the time of construction. The petitioner is requesting a
variance from the State of Indiana. Window size is as follows:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1985:

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 5.4 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 34.25%
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 22.75%
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.



Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
‘ deadline stated below, or this case will be furned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action inchuding the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 20, 2012

Attachments: Petitioner’s letter
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Page 1 of 2

Property Address: 515/521/545 E, Smith Ave, Bloomington IN

Patitioner's Name: TEMPO Properties

Address: PO Box 5727

City: Bloomington ' State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812) 3362026  E-mall Address: dave_tempoproperties@yahos.com

Owrier's Name: DB Crossing

Address: 1673 Bellemeade Dr

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number; 812-336-2026 E-mall Address: dave tempoproperties@yzhoc.com

Occupants: 2in each unit

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property 10 which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify tha variance typa that you are requasting from tha following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to compléte repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Remindler;

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Applicaton or the application will not be considerad 10 be
completet A completed application has to be submitted / Q “TV - V 2 ( d LD)
prior to the meeting application deadiine in order 1o be
placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:




BL/22/2012 ©S:41 8123368678 TEMPO PROPERTIES, INC FAGE 83

Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or Justification(s) for your request, the armount of time needsd to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The fallowing information must be
Included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extenslon of time 1o complete repalrs. (Pethion type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
_ 3.Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Gode, (Petition type: V)
1. 5pecify the code reference nurmber you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an adrinistration decislon. (Petition type: AA)

1. 5pecify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind 2 varlance. (Petition type: RV}

1. Detal the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is ho longer needed.

We are asking for an extension of time as we have filed the necessary paperwork for the window varlance to the,
state, and we are still awalting their response. We have done our due dii

gence, and area at the mercy of the State
at this point in them getting back 1o us regarding this issue. Thank you

Signature (Required): TA //(_ gz?

Name [Print}; William Thornbury / Data: 6/22/12
Irmportant information regarding this application format: )

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(.. postal mail),

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you hava
antered will not be savad,
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Meeting Date: August 15, 2012
Petition Type; Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number:  12-AA-94

Address: 904 S. Lincoln Street

Petitioner: Grace Fellowship Assembly of God

Prior to the expiration of the rental permit, the owner notified HAND that this property is being
used by the church as housing for the Youth Director, Joe James, and his family. The church
would like it removed from the rental inspection program.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This agreement shall remain in force so long as the church continues to use this
property as housing for the Youth Director, Joe James, and his family.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form, letter from petitioner
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Application For Appeal

HE@EEWE
To The U

JUN 2g 2612
Board-of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.0. Box 100 BY: .
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: QO'-{ So. Lincotn 87
Petitioner's Name: (PACE  FE€UAuSHIP ASSEWMRLY o GoD
Address: 15 9, VLASHINGToM ST |
ity:Rlopmni g Tow), P INDIAVA ZipCode: 49401

(&2 _ _
Phone Nu‘mber. 3 ‘1.5. - Og_{_s 5 _E—rpall Address.

OwnersName: . GAACE [ Wowshyp QSSEMAL, oF oo
Address: . Gr& §. WASYWNE B TF .
th:ﬂl_wm:;({fz&; _ State: IND 1ANS Zip Code: L7 4l

. § gz
Phone Number::ﬂg-oqgg E-mail Address:

Occupants:

Two

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider therequest:
1. That the exception is consistent with.the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general weltare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Vartance Type: ﬁ)p\ ULE As QHukew PA'@SO'\)Qég

Reminder: . .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BRQA)
Application or the:application will not be considered to be ' 2 Ci
completel A completed application has to be submitted / "A A - L/

prior to the meeting application deadline in crder to be

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:

/0
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In the space prov:ded below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as wei] as any modifications and/or alterstions you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing
2. Detait why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the medifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Relief from an administration dedsion. (Petition type: AA)

1. Speczfy the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

WE DESIRE To No LonbEr Use The Hooss 45 A
Renal. WE N&0 THE Wousz AS A PARLUAGS [Re <ud
Vool DifeTor 4w1fG. LUE ALSe NEFD To USE Ths
‘Bﬁssmso‘f;i(;ra CHoRcH R AlLso, 1T hAas & LA RSS
Qmm ,wk.zlﬂz wWE S e BIRIE STueles.

We AdE Tace T U Vo T& NEICH 15ns RS
Real, hapy 1T will no levsse Bs 5 RaTat.

THSK Yoo o Yar TGme aned Congtod ERATiow

3

PUsTon FoBéiz7 5. CLENDEN G

Signature (Required): M//W? — AS’%

Name{Prmt) ‘? %EU S. CleupZrmin G .

Important information regarding this application format:

Dateréi 7\5 /z_

1. Thisform is des:gned to be filled cut electrenically, printed, then retumed/submttted manually
(e.g. postal mail):

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

i



i
£

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: August f5, 2012
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 12-AA-95
Address: 613 W. Duncan Dr.
Petitioner: Cole R. Roberts
At the inspection for the renewal of the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit the owner stated
that he would prefer not to renew, because his daughter and her husband live in this unit and he
plans to put her name on the deed. This unit will not be rented to anyone else in the future,
Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process
Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner
and occupied by his daughter Margaret Huseby and her husband. This property will be pull dated
for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

i
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Application for Appest : .
. Ta The R S
Board of Houstug Quality Appeals. © o ¢ e
. P.O. Box 100 IR E©EEVE]
. Bloomingtan, IN 47407 . ' JU {J 9 =2neq b
srdgag o T UL 02

-
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_________

| i-’eﬁ_t:ioneﬁsﬁmé: ) @Zé ? %TS
. #gtlﬁoﬁar’s Addrms&?ﬁone Nur_r;.bcr: é// Wi, _ . i :
Comessins Cgte B, Topors S
Ovner's Adres gwg Sy Aerstan Lrive - §/2. gs?fé 90/

A'ddrei:s of Property: {Z/ g &f{@_&lﬁ'ﬁw @Zf M” S —
Ocﬁ._upa:;(:{s} Name{s)ﬁ M@ML[@M%__ i | — | -

- The fellomdng conditions must be found in each case in. erder for the Beard to consider the requast:

L. Thatthe value of the iceq about the pronerty to which the exeeption (s 48 apply will nnt be adverscly affected.

2. Thatthe SXSEPLON ix onsistent with the Intent and Pwipass of the bowsing cods and promates public health,
safety, and peneral welfare,

Idehtify the variance type tha(‘yau are requesting fram the faliowing list aud attach the required nformation,

D A, An extension of titme t complete repairs, (Fetition type: TV)
o “ Specify the items that hood the cxtension of fime to complete
: = Bxplain why the axfension ic neoded ‘ '
D ' ©  Specify the time requestad
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, {Petitlon type: V)
" Speoify the tode refstines number You ere appsuting ’ : :
= Detail why you are roquesting the vasiance

D . = Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
-G Relief from an sdminisiration dectsion, (Petition trpes AAY .
' 't Spocify the desizion being appoaled and the reliefyou are secking ©
D D. Resgind s varlance, (Petition type: RY).

S Detail the existing vasance. ‘
— Sp{:cify the reason the variznze i gy [onger tieedod

T certlfy that il information submitted with fhis request fs corraet aad I have enclosed tha §20.00 Fling fee.,

o Gy ikt [
Namé(pdﬁt}: ﬁ@é&&y gmﬂ : : Peﬁﬁdgﬁmﬁbah |

(I?i east-tise the reverse side for furfher cxptaaﬁtiou an,cl/or- tequest),
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Applcation for Appeal © . 7
B ToThe . .- ..
" Board of Housing Quality Appeals -
' T P.O/Bex 100 .
" Bloomingten, XN 47402
812-349-3420 '

'le.!:ege v;‘rrite a brief nartg,ﬁivc in tie space provid&i‘balow, Be spenific 48 tp whatybu arf: requesting, the reasor{s) o
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 15, 2012

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-96

Address: 1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court

Petitioner: Michael Latham

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: April 16, 2012: Conducted cycle inspection

April 26, 2012: Met maintenance at property again to measure windows
May 7, 2012: Mailed cycle report '
July 2, 2012: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection it was noted that the sleeping room windows in these properties
do not meet egress requirements for the time of construction. Requirements and measurements
follow. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time of two months to petition the State for a
variance to these windows.

UNIT 1181

North Bedroom:;
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 247
Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Existing area:4.64  sq. ft.
Existing width: 277
Existing height: 24 34"

Existing sill: 227

East Bedroom:;
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.

Existing area:4.64  sq. ft.

Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 24”

- Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Existing width: 277
Existing height: 24 347

Existing sill; 227

13



B Page 20f3
UNIT 1185

West Bedroom:
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Existing area: 5.54 sq. ft.
Existing width: 317
Existing height: 25 %47

Existing sill: 227

Northeast Bedroom:
Note: Windows must be measured at the reinspection.

UNIT 1187 (3BR)
Northeast Bedroom:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. it.
Clear width required: 207

Clear height required: 247

Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Southeast Bedroom:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207

Clear height required: 24”

Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

UNIT 1193 (2BR)
Southeast Bedroom:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207

Clear height required: 24”
Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Northeast Bedroom:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207

Clear height required: 24”
Maximum sill height: not more than 44
inches above finished floor

Existing area: 7.11 sq. {t.
Existing width: 32 47
Existing height: 31 47

Existing sill: 457
Existing area: 7.11 sq. ft.
Existing width: 32 27
Existing height: 31 27

Existing sill: 457

Existing area:3.38 sq. ft.
Existing width: 277
Existing height: 18”

Existing sill: 227
Existing area:3.42 sq. fi.
Existing width: 277
Existing height: 18 4”

Existing sill: 217

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

16



Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Page 3 of 3
ol Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
October 15, 2012

Appeal, cycle report, floor plans, photo

17



Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-2349-3420 JUL 02 2012

hand@bloomington.in.gov
BY: '''' ST mETEm st ————

Property Address: - {14/ [ ~ [{A% (C/ C/U%blﬂqf‘d”( U{ i
Petitioner's Name: MM LE?WVL ‘
pddress: | 0| Q@J{ kilbde Dare |
T zcode: Yl |
Phone Number: my?ﬂb—’)j%nz-marmddress o @i@mm{%j . i
ownceswame: Dol Tead Lheti 11
Addvess lSD\ Ceat lllsle D

City: ‘PDM Csete | zipcode: \{fp |

Phone Number %\'zfswm’&mmmddwss Wil (F) dwww cm

Occupants: q

1Y)

The following cenditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property'to which the exception is to apply will not be zdversely
affectéd.

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menmu

Variance Type: O}A\'M(A,l % J(]V\;-LA C/{MW W[{?\/&

O A RO PR

Reminder; : ]

A 52006 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the:zpplication will not be considered to be .

completel A completed application has to be submitted [2-1 \/ - 9 @
prior to the meeting application deadline in orderto be »

pisced on that months agendal Petition Number:

12

Page 1 of 2 e

ousing Qual ECETVIER |
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-
In the space provided below please write a brief narrative re

garding your request. Be specific as to what you are
regizesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
indluded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, [Petition type: TV)
1. 5pecify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. Amadification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations YOU are suggesting,
C. Relief frem an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking. |
D. Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the-existing variance, *

- 2. 5pedify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Tus \obg'\ﬂvo«w ualt i 2590 0l ol B bne
pwa all &mblwa HAND WM\M{V Loy 247 m‘«,ewg\
7. W wspetho, MW W k.
e wd wads pokihie, o SRAT T i Vot
b T Vndiis e ke WXt (s - 6o
b Jor Bt o doeylas - 2 wandus

Signature (Required}: V V\A/(/{/\ W _

Name (Print): M\f/fmﬂf(/‘ wawm Date: ST ) L/'Lo}g,d

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically,

_ printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail:

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '




1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court

May 2, 2012
Page 1 of 7
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
6385
OWNERS
Downtown Realty Llc Dba Deer Park Management
1501 E. Hillside Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 1181-1193 E Cobblefield CT
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/3, 2/3/3
Date Inspected: 04/16/2012 Inspectors: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas - Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories; 2 Accessory Structure;. Attached Garages

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 2000.
The egress requirements at the time of construction are as follows:
Openable height: 24 inches
Openable width: 20 inches
Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor
Openable area: 5.7 square feet

INTERIOR:

Floor plans and room measurements are included in the file. Only rooms with violations will be
included in this report. '
UNIT 1181 (2BR}
Dining Room: : .
Repair the sliding glass door and sliding screen to function as intended and to slide easily. PM-
303.15 '

Kitchen;
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

2o
401 N..Morton Street Rental Iospections: (§12) 349-3420
Blooxaington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
May 2, 2012
Page 2 of 7
Replace the fire extinguisher with an approved unit (existing unit is BC only). A minimum 1A
10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or
adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing
mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Hallway:
Clean the heating/air conditioning return grill. PM-603.1

North Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, Section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:4.64  sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 277

Clear height required: 24~ Existing height: 24 %47
Maximum sill height: not more than 44

" above finished floor ' Existing sill: 227

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit untif either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dowrnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
Properly seal the tub where it meets the floor. PM-304.3

Scrape and paint above the tub surround where paint is peeling. PM-304.3
East Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, Section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. {t. Existing area:4.64  sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 27~

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 24 34~
Maximum sill height: not more than 44

" above finished floor Existing sill: 227




1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
May 2, 2012
Page 3 of 7
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safefy Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

UNIT 1185 (3BR)
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

Replace the fire extinguisher with an approved unit (existing unit is BC only). A minimum A
10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or
adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing
mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Northeast Bedroom:
Move the headboard of the bed so that it is not blocking the windows, PM-702.1
Note: Windows must be measured at the reinspection.

Southeast Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement);
Height: 31 !4 inches
Width: 32 ' inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 7.11 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

West Bedroom:
Repair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. PM-303.13.2

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, Section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.54 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 317
Clear height required: 24~ Existing height: 25 34"

Maximum sill height: not more than 44

1z



1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
May 2, 2012
Page 4 of 7

»

" above finished floor Existing sill: 227

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

UNIT 1187 (3BR)
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

Replace the fire extinguisher with an approved unit (existing unit is BC only). A minimum 1A
10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or
adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing
mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 32 % inches
Width: 31 %2 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 7.05 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northeast Bedroom:
Replace the crank on the casement window. PM-303.13.2

Clean the return air grill on the ceiling. PM-603.1

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 7.11 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20™ Existing width: 32 %47
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 31 %"

253



1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
May 2, 2012

Page 5 of 7
Maximum sill height: not more than 44

" above finished floor Existing sill: 457

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
‘egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Southeast Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 7.11 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width; 32 %"
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 31 47
Maximuam sill height: not more than 44

” above finished floor ' Existing sill: 45”

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Southeast (Master) Bath:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1193 (2BR)

Dining Room:
Repair the sliding glass door and sliding screen to function as intended and to slide easily. PM-
303.15

Kitchen:

24




1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
May 2, 2012
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Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

Replace the fire extinguisher with an approved unit (existing unit is BC only). A minimum 1A
10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or
adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing
mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3,

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower where it meets the floor. PM-304.3

Southeast Bedroom:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, Section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:3.38 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 277
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 18”
Maximum sill height: not more than 44

” above finished floor Existing sill: 227

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. ‘

Northeast Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2000. The relevant code 1s the 1998 Indiana Building Code, Section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:3.42 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 277
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 18 4”7
Maximum sill height: not more than 44

” above finished floor Existing sill: 217

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built, For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is

PAY




1181-1193 E. Cobblefield Court
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altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
Crawlspace:
No violations noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner. BMC16.12.060

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080} (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: August 15,2012

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-97

Address: 325 E. 10™ Street Apt. 1-3

Petitioner: Parker Real Estate Management

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staft Report: 05/15/12 Cycle inspection completed
07/06/12 Received Application for Appeal
During the cycle inspection it was noted that 3 of the living room windows
needed to be repaired to be weather tight and function as intended. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the replacement
of these windows, which needed to be ordered.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs specified above (all other repairs maintain the original

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

60 day deadline) must be completed and re-inspected no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

September 14, 2012

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Application For Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 E @ E EWE
812-349-3420 JUL 0 g 2012
hand@bloomington.in.gov
BY: e

Property Address: 325E10thSt = [_ ©

Petitioner's Name: Candi Muilis
Address: 621 NWalnut St/ P.O.Box 1112

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: (812)339-2115  E-mail Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com

Owner's Name: 606 Building Company

Address: 1149 Linden Drive

City: Bloomington ~ State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812-336-2300 E-mail Address:

Anirban Chakraborty, Soumya Ghosh, Arpita Ganguly, Kathleen Carney, Emily Weisbard, Linda Sapp,

Occupants: grian Falaas, Kara Fitzpatrick, Timothy Paton o

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
heaith, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected, '

[dentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

completel A completed-application has to be submitted ' / 2 - T\/" ? 7
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

32




/4,::?!%

ff/}i
1//,\

Parker

Real Eatate
Management
621 N, Walnut St
P.O.Box 1112
Bloomington, 1N 47402

June 27,2012

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 325 E 10V
St. _

A cycle inspection was conducted on May 15%, 2012. All violations have been-corrected
except for the windows. | have requested estimates to replace all windows and have
requested for owner approval. I need an extension of time to complete the replacement of
the windows. I am requesting the extension of time till September 14, 2012.

The windows in question have been violated for:
Repatr ot replace all 3 windows in the living to be weather tight, the sashes shall fit

snugly and properly with 1n the frames and be easily openable and shall remain open on
their own hardware as part of the window.

There are 30 windows in this building and the windows will need to be ordered and
installed. For the reason stated above we are requesting the extension of time.

Yours Truly,

Candi Mullis

Maintenance Coordinator

Parker Real Estate Mgt.
cmullis@parkermgt.com

812-339-2115
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

798

OWNERS

606 Building Company
1149 Linden Drive
Bloomington, IIN 47408

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
P.O.Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 325 E 10th ST Number of Units/Stractures: 5/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/4 3/1/2

Date Inspected: 05/15/2012 ‘ Tnspectors: Maria McCormick,
Primary Heat Sowrce: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM ' Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1969. At that time there
‘were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

All bedroom windows have the following measurements unless otherwise noted:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 % inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 16 inches
Openable Area: 4.60 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

34
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INTERIOR:
Apt. 1 —
Living Room 14-0 x 10-8:
Repair or replace all three (3) windows to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and
properly within the frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain
fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-303.13, PM-303.13.2

Hallway: ‘
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid
knockout blanks. PM-604.3

Kstchen:
No violation noted.

North Bedroom 12-0 x 10-0/Bathroom:
No violation noted.

South Bedroom 18-0 x 9-8/Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiliration. PM-304.3

This room has a door to the exterior for egress.

Apt. 2 —
Living Room 14-0 x 10-8:

Repair or replace the northwest to be weather tight. The sashes shall it snugly and
properly within the frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain
fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-303.13, PM-303.13.2

Hallway:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

Kitchen:
No violation noted.

North Bedroom 12-0 x 10-0/Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 % inches
Width: 21 % inches
Sili Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 3.85 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



Hallway:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. PM-304.6

South Bedroom 18-0 x 9-8/Bathroom:
Secure loose GFCI electrical receptacle. PM-605.1

Repair or replace the southwest to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and
properly within the frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain
fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-303.13, PM-303.13.2

'This room has a door to the exterior for egress.
Apt.3—

Kitchen 10-0 x 8-0; Living Room 18-0 x 12-0: Bedroom 11-6 x 11-0:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. PM-304.1
Apt. 4 — |

Mechamnical Closet:
Properly cap the unused pipe adjacent to the water heater. PM-504.1

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/fuse box, by stalling approved rigid
knockout blanks. PM-604.3

Determine why fuses keep blowing and the electricity flickers in the zpartment. Provide
documentation that this issue has been resolved. PM-604.3

Living Room 14-0 x 12-6, Kitchen 10-9 X 8-6: Bedroom 12-8 x 11-6: Bathroom:
No violatiens noted.

Apt. 5 —
Living Room 20-3 x 12-0; Bedroom 14-0 x 11-3; Kitchen; Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Common Hallway —
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Repanr the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. PM-304.3

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture over the door of Apt. 2. PM-605.1

Jof4
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EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling and all metal surfaces subject to
rust or corrosion shall be coated to inhibit such rust and corrosion. All metal surfaces with
rust or corrosion shall be stabilized and coated to inhibit future rust and corrosion. PM-
303.2 (Thus item only has a compliance deadline of May 15, 2013.)

Repair or replace the door on the fumace closet for apartment 1. The door should be
weather tight and exclude the entrance of rodents and be easily operable. PM-303.13

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture at the front entry to the apartments.
PM-605.1 ‘

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Aot 3T
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

During

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 15, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-98
606 S. Grant Street
Tec Telelit (for Belkacem Zoulim)
Jo Stong
March 2, 2012: Conducted cycle inspection
March 23, 2012 Mailed cycle report
July 6, 2012: Conducted reinspection

July 11, 2012: Received appeal

a cycle inspection it was noted that the garage on the property was

significantly deteriorated. Violations of the Property Maintenance Code were cited, and
it was noted in the cycle report that the building would be addressed under the Indiana
Unsafe Building Law. Orders to Repair or Remove were issued on March 19, 2012,
This garage is co-owned by Robert Aloe, the owner the adjacent property (328 E.
University). Mr. Aloe received a Certificate of Zoning Compliance to demolish the
garage on May 23, 2012. No further permits are needed. Staff feels that 30 days is
enough time to demolish this structure.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 17, 2012

Cycle report, photos, application for appeal
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Application for Appeal
BY:.can- i To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: (/) O CO g Cr Ao %
Petitioner’s Name: @26 be { [Lﬁ\ Com O [ b an
Address: %L{L( AR lﬂ\m@\‘g,\ COAr{/

City: ﬁ[mt State: LA/ Zip Code: _ H 7401

Phone Number: BC/O q% {0 Email Address: ZCU\( Laq » /5\ l\u.  ( Cn

Property Owner’s Name: /I\ §Anat

Address:

City: State; Zip Code:

Phone Number: ] Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
~ public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please circie the petition type that you are reguesting:
'@ extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modificaticn or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 - T/~ C}?

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modlfcatlons and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

CIO\M4L w’(t be éjme‘aqui 6*4
<\mw1fk @Cfmf &M/L \L ta the Procegs O7£
G gty o Aen ﬂw,% biag_conteec 44,@%
[l{fwmtm a., yngﬂ/\(\An Ow[ \Lmup m{ |{ [@- 201

j‘m }CO'H;OL?—-[C a&zﬂm[

Sigriature (required):\—.?eo&(]/(j,{;éﬁ T\@gﬁg( ﬁ\%{/j/_—ﬂ

Name (please print}): t’C / /l’é/] AG} FJ %j,g, ‘Date: ﬁm r‘-. /‘2/

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more iikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeling.

L/O




606 S. Grant Street
March 8, 2012

Page 1 of 4
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
579

Zoulim, Belkacem
344 S. Wilmington Court
Bloomington, IN 47401 .

AGENT

Telelit, Tec

344 Wilmington Ct.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Loclation: 606 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/02/2012 ~ Inspectors: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899 (default year for
Monroe County records).
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Living Room 15-0 x 11-1);
No violations noted.

—~

Kitchen 11-0 x 9-0):
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Hi
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 - - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {812} 349-3401 -
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Southeast Bedroom (11-8 x 10-1):

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 38 %4 inches
Width; 22 % inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 5.91 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. PM-102.8 & PM-704.1

Northwest Bedroom (10-7 x 8-11):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 48 inches
Width: 22 % inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 7.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Remove old moldy caulk and propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the
floor. PM-304.3

Properly seal the window in the tub/shower. PM-304.3

Scrape and paint ceiling where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-304.3

Northeast Bedroom (11-1 x 10-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 50 % inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 28 ' inches
Openable Area: 11.63 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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BASEMENT

Scrape and paint in stairwell where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-304.3

Properly repair the leaking water heater, or replace it. PM-504.1

Replace the access cover on the water heater. PM-504.1

Properly seal the water heater flue pipe at the chimney. PM-603.1

Replace the missing interior cover on the fuse box. PM-604.3

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. PM-605.1

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.

Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million {(ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1

Storage Room:
Repair the broken window pane. PM-303.13

EXTERIOR:

Install an approved closing device for the front (east) storm door. PM-102.8 & PM-303.15
Properly repair, replace or remove damaged and deteriorated carpet on the front porch. All
sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. PM-302.3

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed (especially windows).
PM-303.2 '
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Garage: :
Properly reconnect the gutter and downspout on the southeast corner.  PM-303.7

Scrape and paint where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

The deteriorated garage has been noted and will be addressed under the Indiana Unsafe Building
law.
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16,12.050 (d).

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date: |
Petition Type:
Petiti on Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
August 15, 2012
An extension of time to secure a state egress window variance.
12-TV-99
1719 & 1737 N. Lincoln St.
William Thornbury (Tempo Properties)
Norman Mosier
June 5, 2012 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

July 12, 2012 — Conducted Re-inspection and Received BHQA
Application

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the bedroom windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a state egress window

variance.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be twmned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 15, 2012

* Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal .
To The

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: /?/é)/ [F5F A ./z;u,a!’ﬂ ) @é*wx})(m a4
Petitioner's Name: £/, /i, ﬁurwéw;q /')—Zmpo '?w]na%“-r-s (ﬂc)

Address: 770, er SPELTF

City: _ Bloon. ngm_ State: ;i Zip Code: _ “17%0 |

Phone Number: ${2-%3{ 20T A Email Address: ——————

Property Owner's Name: {éw S N s gLn
Address: “o/=  S- 4‘44\5: ‘ oA
City: @L ‘:‘B"f‘“’\ State: //\/ Zip Code: & 70 5
Phone Number: J12-% 362024, Email Address:

Occupants: (‘}“/ }

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ‘

Please circle the petition type tﬁat you are reguesting: -
A) / An extension of time to corﬁplete repairs (Petition type TV) K
B) A maodification or exception fo the Housing Properiy Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be _
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 ~ T/ ‘??

SEE REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comimients
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. .

TMV/L'/( A/é( Pl z’/(?éﬂﬁtf\'ﬂ L‘?d 740;"5- 749 Setere < S')é‘ik %ﬁﬁma [é() O(ouya
T Ad, %

Signature {required): C % ; .

Name (please print): _ /. /, f’f{iim/ﬂgmé? : . Date: ?’//2;/’1

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

43




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3106

Nguyen, Kevin
4019 S. Crane Ct .
Bloomington, IN 47403 -

AGENT

Thornbury, William D.
- P.OBox 5727

Bloomington, IN 47407

* Prop. Location: 1719 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/05/2012 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
- Property Zoning: RH ~ Aftic Access: Yes _
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1990.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 15 x 12;
Q Secure the loose receptacle and replace the missing cover plate for the receptacle on the
north wall adjacent to the east wall. PM-605.1

Kitchen. Bathroom/Laundry Room, Furnace Closet:
No violations noted.
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UPSTAIRS

Stairway/Hallway:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected, and to function as intended.
PM-704.1

E Bedroom 13 x 10-11:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.49 sq. ft,
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 19 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 26 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

E Bathroom, Toilet Room. W Bathroom:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 13 x 10-7:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.49 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 19 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 26 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
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Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Attic:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3098

OWNERS

Nguven, Kevin
4019 S. Crane Ct
Bloomington, IN 47403

Thornbury, William D.
P.O Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 1737 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/05/2012 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH = ~ Attic Access? Yes'
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1990,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 mches above finished floor

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL .
Living Room 15 x 12, Kitchen, Bathroom/Laundry Room, Fumace Closet:
No vicolations noted.

UPSTAIRS
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.
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E Bedroom 13 x 10-11:
The emergency egress wimdow does not meet the minimum reguirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. fi. Existing area: 4.49 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 19 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 26 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Corumission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

E Bathroom:
Repair/replace the towel rack broken off of the wall. PM-304.3

Toilet Room:
Secure the loose exhaust fan cover. PM-304.3

W Bathroom:
- Scal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Replace the defective light switch. PM-605.1
W Bedroom 13 x 10-7:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sqg. ft. Existing area: 4.49 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height reguired: 24 inches Existing height: 19 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 26 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Cornmission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).
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The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in. gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. |

Attic:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the damaged sliding glass door screen on the porch. PM-303.15

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental umts shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:;
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 15, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-100

327 E. 2nd

Tariq Khan

Robert Hoole

April 20, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
July 13, 2012 Appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the replacement of electrical service

entrance cables.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

This extension of time is for electrical repairs only. No
extension of time is granted for other repairs. Electrical repairs
must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 1, 2012

Cycle inspection report, appeal form
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Application for Apoeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 32 7 E. 2%l Srp et
- Petitioner’s Name: TAL 1 K
| Address: __[Jo] W~ Alle CF. #19
City: (bleomin Gran state:__ Lt/ Zip Code: 47 4o |

i
iS Phone Number: %"]7/ 3 é g"’wlcé’fEmail Address:

Property Owner's Name:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Gccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which ihe exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

- Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petifion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeling agenda. Petition Number / 2= [/’ /00

OFFICE USE ONLY

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed te bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

HAND  tomdid ud B choanie the Lok wipe Sk briss
CPewer By e Auuse ( wWe gm/é The Wt(pqﬂﬂwU
J’W boiddi_y Jopl- Wdﬁmw\_ t/&ffrf[c, ad ){%M
T (Zpﬂﬁ&ﬁa U t4d wine - Tbus fﬁfbgfﬁfwﬁ e st wtve
an i ﬁ@é WAL /nh s //ﬁ) {Mad Dube <pco
edet b ase youg mvafvdr@’ﬁ Wilke con Gl b 2o

8 acidods ond 1o pk aviladd b As i it AE dacc
Covdaded- \[RE NUT ELECIRIC & o / m}w/@wé

Looob—Khate. jo gste, (Se(k G be e’ So e

Mang’ & Mo A e Toe B ot Lbe il ﬁ//% Con o
’Uu(v/s wmﬁ J 4

Signature {required): 5 % C , W

Name (please print): 7;1; K 'Q K H AN Bate: ‘—7/ /—-3// /2’

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be

- granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

2554
OWNERS
Khan, Tarig
1203 W. Allen Street # 19
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 327 E Znd &7
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/2 1/2/4°
Date Inspected: 04/16/2012 _ Inspectors: Robert Hoole
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

This property has 4 approved dwelling units. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted
that indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with
regard to number of units and usage. This property needs to be brought into compliance with Title
20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City
of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Department will be the Department which
decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of
Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-
3423. Please note thai the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

INTERIOR
1
Entry hall

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1
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Living room (15 x 15)

This room contains a fireplace. It has been sealed to prevent use.

1* floor bedroom / bath (12 x 15)

Provide operating power to smoke detector, PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 30 Y inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 6.98 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
2" floor hallway

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

2™ floor kitchen (10 x 10)

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.

‘Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

2™ floor bath
No violations noted.

2% floor northeast bedroom (12 x 12)

Scrape' and paint the ceiling to match adjacent areas. PM-304.3

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.




2nd floor southeast b¢dr00m (13 x13)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 30 % inches
Silt Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

2™ floor southwest bedroom (13 ¥ x 10)

Repair the windows to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. The windows
cannot be measured at this time. PM-303.13.2

3

Entry hallway

Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is accepiable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

The tenant has stored combustibles in close proximity to the fumace. A separate tenant violation
will be issued. PM-603.3

Bedroom (10 x 10)

There is an air conditioner installed in the window. The window cannot be measured at this time.
Bath

No violations noted.
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Main room (12 x 18)

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate at the south end of the cast wall. PM-605.1

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and vear the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 vears per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

4

Living room {10 x 15y

No violations noted.

Kitchen (8 x 1)

Replace the GFCI receptacle at the south end of the countertop. PM-605.2

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (D
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NIFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3
Hallway

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Bath

No violations noted.

Bedroom (10 x 13)

There is an air conditioner installed in the window. It cannot be measured at this time.

Laundry

No violations noted.
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Storage room
No violations noted.
Basement

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1 ‘

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

o shall be ngid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

¢ shall not have a threaded discharge end

" e drain by gravity

¢ shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break :

s shall extend to within 6” of floor. PM-505.4

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. PM-605.1

EXTERIOR

Remove and replace the deteriorated electrical service entrance cables. PM-605.1
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 {(d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 15,2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-101

Address: 502 E Graham Place

Petitioner: Candi Mullis

[nspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: June 25, 2012 Cycle Inspection
July 9, 2012 Report Sent
Tuly 16, 2012 Received Appeal

During the Cycle Inspection the windows were cited for not meeting the minimum requirements
for egress at the time of construction. The petitioner has requested time to secure a variance from
the State of Indiana. Window Measurements are as follows:

Basement window:

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.81sq. ft.
Cleat width required: 187 Existing width: 34.25¢
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 20.25%
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: ' 39%
Upper floor windows:
Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 5.05 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 31«
Clear height required: 247 Existing heighut: 23.5%
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31«
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

Y



Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 15, 2012

Cycle Report, Petitioner’s letter
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Application For Appeal
ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402E1E©EEVE
812-349-3420 ,
r
hand@bloomington.in.gov JuL 10 2012

BY: .

Property Address: 502 E Graham Place Bloomington Indiana 47401

Petitioner's Name: CandiMullis
Address: 621 NWalnut St/ P.O.Box 1112 47404

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: (812)339-2115  E-mail Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com
Owner's Name: Thomas Volke

Address: 8250 W Holly Rd

City: Mequon State: Wisconsin Zip Code: 53092

Phone Number: 262-424-2368 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Amairani Romero, Angela Remero

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
heaith, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
. affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: Will be assigned by BHQA
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted / 2 - T\‘// / O, ‘

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

14
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upen the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specity the time requested.
B. A modification or excepticn to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing. :
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
3. Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reascn the variance is no longer needed.

Signature (Reguired): ( /
g q 4

‘Name (Print): Candi Mullis Date: 71312

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

o ._'.-'_::-: o !
PrintForm |

i
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Real Eatate
Management

621 N. Walnut St,
P.O.Box 1112
Bloomingten, IN 47402

July 11, 2012

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development . -
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, In. 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 502 E. Graham Place.

A cycle inspection was conducted on June 25, 2012. All violations have been complete except for
the windows that now are in non-compliance. | have asked the Department of Homeland Security
and the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission for a variance for these windows. 1 am
requesting an extension of time to complete the application process and the approval decision til
October 1, 2012. The commission meeting and review is on September 5, 2012. After the review
meeting we will need to have copies of the variance, if granted to provide to the HAND
Department.

Per the inspection:

Basement Bedroom: The egress window does not meet the minimum code reguirements for the
time the structure was built. The window shall be altered or replaced to meet the code
reguirements at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: . 20.25 inches Required Height: . 24

Width: 34.25 inches Required Width: 18" _

Silt Height: 39 inches Required Sili Height: 48" above the floor
Openzble Area: 4.81 Sg. Ft. Required Openabie Area: 4.75 Sq. Ft

2Nd Floor East Bedroom- The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for
the time the structure was built. The window shall be altered or replaced to meet the code .
requirements at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 23.5inches Required Height: 24"

Width: 31 inches Required Width: 18"

Sill Height: 31 inches Required Sl Height: 48" above the floor
Openable Area; 5.05 8q. Ft. Required Openable Area; 4.75 Sg. Ft

63



2% Floor West Bedroom- The egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for
the time the structure was built. The window shall be altered or replaced to meet the code
requirements at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 23.5inches Required Height: 24’

Width: 31 inches Required Width: 18"

Sitt Height: 31 inches Required Sii Height: 48" above the fioor
Openable Area: 5.05 Sq. Ft. Required Openable Area: 4.75 Sq. Ft

For the reasons stated above we request an exiension of time,
There is one window in the basement bedroom and this window pops out of it's casing to provide
the exira space for egress. This window has never been violated in past inspections.

Yours Truly,

Candi Muttis
Maintenance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt
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City of Bloington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
419

OWNERS

" Volke, Thomas
8250 W. Hollv Rd
Mequon, W 53092

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
POBox 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 502 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/25/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RiM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1932,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24”
Meximum Allowable Silt Height: 48 above finished floor

Interior

Entrv. ¥ Bathroom
No violations noted.

Living room
Provide cperating power to smoke detector, PM-704.1

Kitchen
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. PM-
303.13.2

Fo

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: {§12) 349-3420
Bloowmington, 1IN 47404 i Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Faz: (812} 349.3582 weww.bloomington.in gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3483




Basement
Main room
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Exssting area: 4.81sq. fi.
Clear width required: 18 Existing width: 34.25%

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 20.25%
Maximurm sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing siil: 39«

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to

- meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Buildimg Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b}.

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention und Building Safety Cornumission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Laundry/mechanical
No violations noted.

2" Floor

E bedroom, W bedroom

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure buiit in
1983, The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 5.05sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 31*

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 23.5¢

Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Pownloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Fnstructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Bathroom
No violations noted.



No violations noted.

Deck
No violations noted.

{Other requirements

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A sireet address is required for both owner and agent. This
form must be signed by the owner. BMC16.12.060

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

¥l



2
1

City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 15, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-102

419 N. Washington Street

Dan Fierst

Maria McCormick

10/21/2011 Cycle inspection completed

03/20/12 1* Re-inspection

05/10/12 2™ re-inspection all complied but exterior paint & sidewalk
06/28/12 Sent Legal Letter

07/18/12 Received application of appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the a portion of the sidewalk
along Washington Street need to be replaced. The petitioner is requesting
an extension of time that will coincide with the exterior painting deadline
to complete this work. All other violations found during the cycle
inspection have been repaired and re-inspected.

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs specified above must be completed and re-inspected no
later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over
to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

October 21, 2012

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0. Box 100 J)JEQIETIE B

Bloomington, IN 47
812-349-3420 JuL 16 2012

hand@b[oommqton in.gov No PEE
Property Address: / ¢ /(_/ (_)\/CR -‘Lc:‘ c‘f}“x B. -Iééfﬁvﬁ%é%e
Petitioner's Name: &h rf‘u"‘ UL 18 zmz
Address: 2’6 !%\ Cj#c‘ﬂp gﬁuP :
City: ﬁ&éﬁ&l‘f,ﬂ\j’ig Stz(tz: T A/ zipcose ¥ 1 (o5 BY: P
Phone Number: KULZ&?? C?&CTEmallAddress éé%ﬂ{ f"ﬂémix

Property Owner's Name: Al ~\

Address: 27@2_\ (/ &/Lttfﬂ"\ C;Yl\
City: B/céﬁwz ;L : State: A/L/ Zip Code: ;’7 (Cb (

Phone Numbej) 2—?7'{3’@1@ Email Address:

Oeccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, satety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception s o apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
@n extension of ime o complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Preperty Mainienance Code (Petiiion type V)
C) Reiief from an administrative decis.ion (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petilion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —_—
pltaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 - ( \/’ / 0 &

SEE REVERSE

Ea |



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibiis or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info cempiiance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

r

el BAET polswon Ao %

CO%«D@ w/ 1[/\!-3 .
7

Signature {required):

¢ (,_.—4__\ v V (—q\ n
Name (please print): GQQ‘% ?Aj QKQ | Date: \i Uéﬁ L/é

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that ali petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloormngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected 03/20/2012
. 2833
MAR 2 8 2012 _ '

- OWNERS ' : AGENT
Fierst, Roger L. ' Fiexst, Dan P.
2202 Belhaven Court 430 N. Washington Street
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 419 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date [nspected: 10/21/2011 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas : K Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM — : Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 ‘ Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
renta] property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of -
Bloomington. ,
If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
‘referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Coede. '

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephione number are listed below.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that the two eastern most upper level bedrooms in this
structure were built in 1891. At that time there were no minimum requirements for emergency
egress. The western most upper level bedrooms and the mail level bedroom were built in Nov.
2001. The minimum requirements for emergency egress for One and Two Family Dwellings built
between 2001 —2005:

Clear Height: 22”7

Clear Width: 207

Sill Height: 44" above the floor

Opensable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

b |

| 7o
401 N. Morton Street ] y ] Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3¢4
RinominFton. TN 47404 . ) Neighborhiood Division: (812) 349-7




Main Level —

NW Bedroom 15-6 x 14-10/Bathroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
"be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

INTERIOR:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. Repair the north window to function as intended. PM-303.13.2

C/Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

2% ¥ evel —
SWBedroom 15-6 x 15-6/Bathroom:

~
H

,\/ Repair/replace the damaged door. PM-304.6

EXTERIOR:

N . Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
e N (This item has a compliance deadline of October 21, 2012.}

~ Al sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
3\' n a proper state of repair; and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Replace or repair

the sidewalk along Washington Street. PM-302.3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.12.050 (d).

o Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the temancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of lngton
Housing and Neighborhoed Development

JAN 17 2012
Remaining Violation Report
2833
OWNERS AGENT
Fierst, Ro gér L. : Fierst, Dan P.
2202 Belhaven Court ' 430 N. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 419 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/21/2011 Number of Bedroomns: 5
Inspectors: Maria McCormick Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: (Gas ‘ Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

w8 . 72
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-
Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ Neighborbood Division: (812) 34¢

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 3¢




©

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that the two eastern most upper level bedrooms in this
structure were built in 1891. At that time there were no minimum requirements for emergency
egress. The western most upper level bedrooms and the mail level bedroom were built in Nov.
2001. The minimuzm requirements for emergency egress for One and Two Family Dwellings built
between 2001 — 2005:

Clear Height: 227

Clear Width: 207

Sill Height: 44 above the floor

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

INTERTOR:
Main Level —
Entry:
¢ Replace the cracked/broken window pane in the entry door. PM-303.13.1

Middle Living Room [5-5 x 15-3:
C Repair/replace the damaged door. PM-304.6

Dining Room 15-3 x 12-9;
~ , Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
" be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

{", Repair the hole in the west wall. PM-304.3
QReplace broken electrical receptacle covers. PM-605.1

Kitchen 17-6 x 15-2:
Ny Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltratton. PM-304.3

-~ Replace the missing knobs on the stove so that the stove may function as intended. PM-
" 4047

C/ Replace the cracked/broken window pane in the breakfast area. PM-303.13.1
L‘/ Repair the holes in the wall in the breakfast area. PM-304.3
NW Bedroom 15-6 x 14-10/Bathroom:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

o

o Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

£
. D”Q/ hardware. Repair the north window to function as intended. PM-303.13.2

Seal edge of floor covenng adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

2o0f4
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N -
O\D%LO Bathroom:

N , Repair the holes in the walls. PM-304.3

%
Basement —
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Thoroughly clean and service the furmace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
C/ encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as foilows: .
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
2" Level -
Bathroom: :

(\/Eeal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. PM-304.1
(O Repair the holes in the walls. PM-304.3
- SW Bedroom 15-6 x 15-6/Bathroom:

N Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

C/Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1
+SCRepair/replace the damaged door. PM-304.6
CHECK WINDOW MEASUREMEAMENTS AT RE-INSPECTION, &5 38 / el Q@% /’q “PL
NW Bedroom 15-4 x 15-0/Bathroom: aﬂiw

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

{"~Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. PM-304.1

3o0f4  Fo



EXTERIOR:

crape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-303.2
(This item has a compliance deadline of October 21, 2011.}

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Replace or repair

ét/
the sidewalk along Washington Street. PM-302.3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

{}9{9\ « A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
<®5\. Summary BMC16.12.050 (d).

« Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to cecur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BM(C16.12.040 '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

4 0f 4 71



ol )
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

20y
B

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:
Staff Report:

519
February 9, 2012: Conducted
cycle inspection

February 17, 2012: Sent cycle
report

April 25, 20i2: Sent
Remaining Violations report
May 29, 2012: Sent Legal
letter

June 4, 2012: Agent
scheduled reinspection

July 12, 2012; Conducted
reinspection

July 18, 2012: Received
appeal

Jo Stong

August 15,2012

An extenston of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-103

519, 541 & 543 5. Smith Avenue

Tempo Properties, Inc (Willtam Thornbury)

541
June 28, 2012:
cycle inspection
July 9, 2012: sent cycle report

Conducted

July 18, 2012: Received

appeal

June 28, 2012:

543
Conducted

cycle inspection
July 9, 2012: sent cycle report

July
appeal

18, 2012:

Received

During cycle inspections of the three properties above it was noted that windows did not
meet the minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction (1985).
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~

%L




Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48 above finished floor

519
Openable area: 5.31 sq. ft.
Openable width: 34 inches
Sill height: 30 % inches
Openable height: 22 %
inches

Existing Window Measurements:

541 543
Existing arca: 5.33 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.13 sq. ft.
Existing sill: 31 inches Existing width: 34 inches

Existing height: 22 % inches | Existing sill: 31 inches
Existing width: 33 % inches Existing height: 21 % inches

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time of sixty days to secure a variance from the State

for the windows.
Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 15, 2012
September 9, 2012 for all other violations

Cycle reports, application for appeal
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BY: _Q@,{ ________ Application for Appeal
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: £ /7 . pu , 5“)!} SY3 L Smth A gfﬁﬂw‘}\ylw\ oy

Petitioner’s Name: 7 Zn1/r /’?‘ap«ﬁ‘as lac / A/.//};Mff’zb.—ngm?/)
Address: 0. Arx SFe T

City: [ S m?—,lh,\ State: {ns Zip Code: 4 IO
Phone Number: Y/Z-335L-2cZ{ Email Address:

Property Owner’'s Name: /X@ . é.—a-;sfnas /154»/.'.:1 ) ffL;,me>
Address: /L g F .@{, //%é"‘iaé A""
City: fzéw-w;!‘w« state:  //\/ Zip Code: <174 O 2

Phone Number: £/7- 53L-262¢ Email Address: T

Occupants: QD )

The foilowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is io apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type \'3
C) Relief from an acministrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befcre the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_/ 2 *TV’ 03

SEE REVERSE

8y




Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
. as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason cr justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

/7é4§<’_ ‘f-'—//ﬁ'/ P ) 11’404/2’!;‘;6% “7" 76"‘"‘{ /é’o 9"\—4'5} \74’ A 7{3 L;’;,c:/i

7Za Ae_ccssc”r“;{ f/.?ﬂ-';ﬂafufw’!' VQJW\ ‘%e S'fé’*/‘c vé:— <% &/r,«ofcw
VN em Vé:" % X%VZL:'/ Fﬂfﬁ}pmﬁé;_ T e e %://

Signature {required): /.%

Name (please print}: 2/ //inm ‘ﬂ,,.-,,,;w/\,; Date: ?///y;/fz

You may attend the meeting. if you altend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five mlnutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wilt not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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519 E. Smith Avenue
3 February 14, 2012
‘ o Page 1 of 2

City 0 Bloington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1758
OWNERS
Db Crossing, Llc
1673 Bellemeade Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401
AGENT
Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407
Prop. Location: 519 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4
Date Inspected: 02/09/2012 Inspectors: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric - Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD _ Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1985,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18~

Clear height required: 24”

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” above finished floor

INTERIOR:
Kitchen (18-0 x 10-8):
No violations noted.
26
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 . www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



519 E. Smith Avenue
February 14, 2012
Page 2 of 2
Living Room (16-0 x 12-6):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1

Southwest Bedroom (13-0 x 12-9):

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room. -

Bathroom:
No violattons noted.

Southeast Bedroom (13-8 x 9-10}):

Minimum emergency egress requirements EXISTING MEASUREMENTS
for the time of construction:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq Openable area: 5.31 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 187 Openable width: 34 inches

Clear height required: 24” Openable height: 22 % inches

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48~ Sill height: 30 Y4 inches

above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum reqﬁirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1985. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section 1204.

For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window 1s altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with
the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and '
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

ki



Assistant City Attorneys

Corporation Counsel g
Margie Rice ‘ < Susan Failey
: TR - Barbara E. McKinney
City of Bloomington Jacquelyn F. Moore
City Attorney  © ' Legal Department ' Patricia M. Mulvihill
Michael M. Rouker

Vickie Renfrow
May 24, 2012

DB Crossing, LLC
1673 Bellemeade Drive
Bloomingtoen, Indiana 47401

Re:  Property located at 519 East Smith Avenue, Bloomington

Dear Property Owner:

Our office has received a referral from the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department concerning your failure to make repairs pursuant to a cycle inspection conducted
by the City of Bloomington at the above referenced property. The violations listed in the
April 25, 2012 mspection report should all now be remedied.

Please be advised that you need to schedule an inspection of said property within fourteen (14) days
of the date of this letter and bring said property into compliance. The initiation of legal proceedings
against you for failing to comply with the Bloomington Municipal Code is a viable option. If legal
proceedings are initiated, you may be fined up to one hundred dollars ($100.00) per day for each day
that the property has remamed out of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code.

Please give prompt attention to this matter by contacting the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department at (812) 34%3-3401.

Singerely,

U flud ot

Patricia M. Mulvihill
Assistant City Attormey

ce: Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Tempo Management, P.O. Box 5727, Bloomington, Indiana 47407

| 22
Phone: (812) 349-3426 » Fax: (812) 349-3441

401 N. Morton Street » Bloomington, IN 47404

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov



541 E. Smith Avenue

July 6, 2012

‘ 4 ‘ Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1768

OWNERS

Db Crossing, Llc
1673 Bellemeade Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

“Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 541 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/28/2012 Inspector: Jo Stong .
Primary Heat Source: Electnc Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: No '
Number of Steries: 1 Accessory Structure; None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built m 1985.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” above finished fioor

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

(]
401 N. Movton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 474034 , ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Taer (877) 3463587 www. hloominetonin.cov HBousine Division: (812) 349-34071



541 E. Smith Avenue
July 6,2012
Page 2 of 3
Kitchen/Dining Nook:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remeve and
property terminate the hine for the sprayer. PM-504.1

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

West Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for 2 multi-unit structure
built in 1985, The relevant code i1s the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. i Existing area: 5.33 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 33 % inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 % inches
Maxiramn sill height: Not more than 48 inches

above finished floor xisting sill: 31 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not 1ssue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced 1o meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safefy Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Fnstructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. '

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

East Bedroom:
Note: A door teading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

Remove the items blocking the egress door. The clear opening area for the emergency egress shall
not be blocked by furniture or storage. PM-102.3 & PM-702.4

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Living Room:
No vielations noted.

EXTERIOR:

Deck:
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341 E. Smmith Avenue
July 6,2012

Page 3 of 3
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occnpancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.



543 E. Smith Avenue

July 6, 2012
Elded . Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
1769

OWNERS

Db Crossing, Llc
1673 Bellemeade Dr,
Bloommgton, IN 47401

AGENT

Tempo Management
P.O. Box 3727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 543 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structores: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/28/2012 | Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1985,
Minimurn emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. it.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 247
Meaximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 above finished floor

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included 1n this report.

92
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 ) Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

- (Q17% 240 2597 wrores hlnnminotan in ono Handno Thwcian- r217) 240.2401




543 E. Smith Avenue
July 6, 2012
Page 2 of 3
Bathroom:
Properly seal the top of the fub/shower surround. PM-304.3

Living Room:
Mount the smoke detector in a proper location {it is too low). If wall mounted, it shatl be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches

from the wall. PM-704.1 :

East Bedroom:

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

No viclations noted.

Kitchen/Dining nook: |
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. PM-504.1

West Bedroom: ,
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

The emergency egress window does not meet the mimmum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1985, The relevant code 1s the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi. Existing area: 5.13 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 21 % inches
Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches

above fimshed floor Existing sill: 31 mches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirerments for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the tirpe of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www in.gov/dhs/2375 . htm. Scroll
down to Downleadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Iustructions. 11 yvou need any further clanfication, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Mechanical Room:
No violations noted.

Deck:
No violations noted.
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543 E. Smith Avenue
July 6, 2012

Page 3 of 3
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): Al rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

9Y
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 15,2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-104

Address: 523 & 525 E. Smith Avenue

Petitioner: Tempo Properties, Iﬁc

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:. June 28, 2012: Conducted cycle inspection of both properties

July 9, 2012: Sent cycle report
July 19, 2012: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the two above properties it was noted that windows did not
meet the minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction (1985).
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. k.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24~
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floor

Existing Window Measurements:

523 525
Existing area: 5.21 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.31 sq. ft.
Existing width: 33 3% inches Existing sill: 30 inches
Existing sill: 29 % inches Existing height: 22 ' inches
Existing height: 22 % inches Existing width: 34 inches

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to secure a variance from the State for the
windows. An application for the variance has been sent to the State.

95




Staff recommendation;

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachfnents:

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

QOctober 15, 2012 for a variance from the state
September 9, 2012 for all other violations

Cycle reports, appeal, State Variance application

G¢
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fage Tof 2 iy

Apphcatlon For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: "9 2 £ iy M M @Lzmw
Petitioner's Name: | EMPD @M, Soher..

waives: 2434 Buil= Sud s PO Ly 5727
o Dol e L) w47y
Phone Number: ¢7) 7 37/ 757 /E-mail Address:
Owner's Name: 7/ /

i 2109 Sgatieo e
TR A Y

Phone Number: Si ;2 QZ ZW\ZE -mail Address:

oeeupent 523 % Hen sz

1% =y 7]

The following conditions must be found in each case in ordar for the Board to cons@ler the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

LOORINGT

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: Z:i ZQ - 4/@“ 2t Z’ )

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application of the application wili not be considered to be
complete! A completed apglication has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be » [2 - T/
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number: TV } 017,

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

q7



Please provide delalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properiy into compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

Do atligdd — Dondontomn darlammms
7 e Tl o e

T 7 /

Signature (required): O Wl/

L4

Name (please print): —Y?D(\,\/\ e 542} ééj‘j’\ Date: 7~/ 7 /.Z;

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be timited to no mere than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

G3




INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF H
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE A O Ao mvinEs e SECURITY

State Form 44400 (R6 / 6-12) 302 West Washington Streel, Room W246

Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2012 indianapolis, IN 46204-2739
http:/iwww.in.govidhs/firefip_bs_comm_code/

osSeranrs 57 4 Sob 4l iz Focira

INSTRUCTION: Please refer to the atfached four (4) page instructions. Variance nurmber (Assigned by depariment)
Attach additional pages as needed to complete this application.

Name of the applicant Title

Harold & Sandra Sabbagh Owners

Name of organization Telephone number
Dumax, LEC ( B12 ) 339-3446

Address (number and streel, city, siale, and ZIP code)

2609 Spicewood Lane, Bloomington, IN 47401

Name of person an behalf of the applicant . Title

Dave Thornbury Property Manager
Name of organization | Telephone number
TEMPO Properties, inc. ( 812 ) 336-2026

Address (number and siree!, cily, stale, and Z'P code)}

2676 East 2nd Street, Bloomingion, IN 47401

DESI SIONA C applic:

Name of design professional License number

Name of organization Telephone number
{ )

Address (number and streel, city, stefe, and ZIP cods)

ROJEC

Name of project State project number County
Henderson Crossing Monroe

Site address (number and sireet, city, sfate, and ZIP code)
523 and 525 East Smith Avenue

Type of project; [J New L] Addition [ Alteration [0 Change of ocoupancy ¥l Existing

The following required information has been included with this appiication (check as applicable):
[¥! A check made payabie to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. (see instructions)

[1 One (1) set of plans or drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed
alternatives.
Fd

Written documentation showing that the local fire official has received a copy of the variance application.

Written documentation showing that the local building officiat has received a copy of the variance application.

Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire & Building Safety issued a Correction Order?

[ Yes (i yes, attach a copy of the Correction Order) No
Has a viclation been issued? [ Yes {if yes, altach a copy of the Violation and answer the following) [1 No

Violation issued by: ¥l Local Building Department [ State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section
: [] Local Fire Department

Page 1of 2
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ESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED VARIANCE

Name of ode or stadard nd edition ir:oled
1982 Indiana Building Code

Specific code section
Section 1204

Nature of non-sompliance (include a description of spaces, equipment, etc. involved as necessary)

525 East Smith Avenue 523 East Smith Avenue
Openable area required: 4.75 sg. ft Existing area: 531 sq L. Exigting area:  5.21sq. 1,
Clear width reguired: 18 inches Existing Width: 34 inches Existing width: 33.75 inches
Ciear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches Existing height: 22.25 inches

Select one of the following statements:

v] Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

] Applicant wili undertake altemative actions in lieu of compliance with the rufe to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse
to public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why alternative actions would be adequate {(be specific).

Facts demenstrating that the above selected statement is true:
East bedroom window

525 East Smith Avenue 525 East Smith Avenue

Openable area required; 4.75 sq. i, Existing area: 531sqg. f Existing area; 537 sq. fi.
Clear width reguired: 18 inch Existing width: 34 inches Existing width: 33.75 inches
Existing height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches Existing height; 22.25 inches

Select at least one of the following statemnents:

i Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusual difficulty) because of physical limitations of the construction site or
its utility services.

Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship {unusual difficulty) because of major operationat problems in the use of the
" building or structure.

Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusuaf difficuity) because of excessive costs of additionaf or altered consiruction
elements.

Imposition of the rule would prevent the preservation of an architecturally or a hiétoricaliy significant part of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:

The estimated cost to replace these windows would be approximately $1,000 per unit which would create a hardship on the owner. We
do not consider the size of the opening to be unsafe for tenants as they could easily get out in the event of a fire. A width of 18 inches is
reguired, and these windows have widths of 33.75 and 34 inches.

Additionally, if the windows were changed in these units, it would make a negative impact on the building as a whole by having various
sizes of windows for the same size unit.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.

Signature of apphicant or person submitting application Please print name Date of signature {month, day, year)
Dave Thormbury
Signature of design professional (If applicable) Please print name Date of signature {month, day, vear)

, m n ng sta

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury that | arn aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf.

Signature of applicant ) Please print name Date of signature {month, day, year)

Harold and Sandra Sabbagh

Page 2 of 2
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525 E. Smith Avenue

July 5, 2012
. Page 1 of 3
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report -
1761

Sabbagh, Harold & Sandra
2609 Spicewood Ln.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 525 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 06/28/2012 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1985.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” above finished floor

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

{0}
401 N. Mortor Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighbeorhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www. bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



525 E. Smith Avenue
July 5, 2012

Page 2 of 3
Kitchen/Dining nook:

Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. PM-704.1

East Bedroom:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1985. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi. Existing area: 5.31 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 ' inches
Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches

above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window 1s
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Mechanical Room: -
No violations noted.

Bathroom:

Note: The water was turned off in this unit and could not be checked. The water system will be
checked at the reinspection.

No other violations noted.

West Bedroom:

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

No violations noted.

Living Room:
Repair or replace the smoke detector above the bedroom doorway so that it functions as intended

(or remove it—there is another functioning smoke detector in this room). PM-704.1
EXTERIOR:

Deck:
No violations noted.

\ Joi




525 E. Smith Avenue
July 5, 2012
Page 3 of 3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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523 IZ. Smith Avenue
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report
1760

Sabbagh, Harold & Sandra
2609 Spicewood Ln.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 523 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: (6/28/2012 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric " Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1985.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floor

INTERIOR:

—~

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

joY
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421

Fay: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Diviston: (§12) 349-3401
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Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. PM-303.13

Kitchen/Dining Nook:
No violations noted.

Living Room:
No violations noted.

West Bedroom:

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
TOOIT.
No violations noted.

East Bedroom: :
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1985. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.21 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 33 %4 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 % inches
Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches

above finished floor Existing sill: 29 Y inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341,

Mechanical Room:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): AH rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.
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